

PUBLIC NOTICE

REGULATION FOR THE PREVENTION OF SEXUAL HARASSMENT AND THE PROCEDURE FOR RELATED COMPLAINTS

Pursuant to Chapter II of the "Uniform Administrative Procedure of the Government of Puerto Rico Act", Public Law No. 38-2017, as amended, the Center for Investigations, Education and Medical Services for Diabetes (CDPR) informs the public of its intent to adopt the following regulation: **"Regulation for the Prevention of Sexual Harassment and the Procedure for Related Complaints"**.

The proposed regulation is adopted by virtue of the authority conferred to the CDPR by Public Law No. 166-2000, as amended; and in consideration of Public Law No. 17-1988, as amended, as well as the public policy adopted by the Government of Puerto Rico prohibiting sexual harassment in the workplace.

The text of the proposed regulation will be available to the public for a period of thirty (30) days, starting from the publication date of this Notice, at the offices of CDPR located in: Primer Piso, Edificio Decanato de Estudiantes, Centro Médico de Puerto Rico (Near the Cardiovascular Hospital); Monday thru Friday, from 8:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. Copy of the proposed regulation can also be downloaded from the Internet, at: http://www.diabetes.pr.gov/.

During the aforementioned 30 day period, any person interested can submit comments or request a public hearing (in such cases the request must include the justifications for a hearing), by writing to the following address: **PBM #87, P.O. Box 70344, San Juan, Puerto Rico 00936-8344**; or by email to: <u>bpagan@cdpr.pr.gov</u>.

Bolivar Pagán Quiñones Executive Director

Decanato de Estudiantes, Primer Piso Recinto de Ciencias Médicas, Universidad de Puerto Rico Centro Médico de Puerto Rico PMB #87 P.O. BOX 70344 San Juan, PR 00936-8344 (787) 773-8283